

















APPLICATION BZA 2016-046

STAFF REPORT
REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPROVAL FOR A SEASONAL ATTRACTION ON A PROPERTY LOCATED IN
THE RM, MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT.

OWNER AND APPLICANT DATA

Owner Name: Charlie Farrer Partnership
Applicant Name: Kevin Ray Buck
SITE DATA
Location Address: 3815 John Bragg Highway Site Acreage: 9.23
Tax Map: 104 Parcel Number: 120.02
Zoning District: RM- Medium Density Residential Commission District: Chantho Sourinho

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE RUTHERFORD COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE
« Chapter 14, Section 1408 s Chapter 11, Section 1101 M.
« Chapter 4, Section 402 C.

AREA DESCRIPTION
The subject property is vacant and is located off John Bragg Highway near the intersection of Double Springs
Road. This area includes both residential and agricultural uses. The Medium Density Residential (RM) zoning
district surrounds the subject property in all directions with the exception of the adjacent property directly
west of the subject parcel that is zoned Agriculture Residential (AR).

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

The Applicant is requesting temporary special exception approval for the month of October to establish a
seasonal haunted woods and corn maze in the RM zoning district. The proposed haunted woods will also be
established on an adjacent 9.6 acre property zoned AR. Since seasonal events are permitted by right in the
AR zoning district, approval for this parcel is not required. The two (2) properties total over 18 acres in area
and the subject property primary function is to provide parking areas to serve the seasonal attraction. The
Applicant estimates that about twenty five to forty volunteers will work the proposed attraction. Days of
operation will include each Friday and Saturday during the month of October as well as Halloween night
during the hours of 7 pm to 12 am. The Applicant proposes to install a 3’ x 10’ sign and (2) 4’ x 4’ signs to
advertise the proposed use for the duration of event. The Board of Zoning Appeals previously approved
the request sought in application 2016-046 in years 2010 through 2015.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
Section 14.08 C. of the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance list the “General Requirements” that should be
considered when special exceptions are requested. They are:

1. Is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the public health, safety and welfare will be
protected;

The site, located off John Bragg Highway (a major arterial roadway), can be accessed easily and will not
impose a burden on local streets in residential neighborhoods. A driveway located on John Bragg Highway
will provide ingress and egress to the property and an emergency access is located towards the rear of the
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property. According to the Applicant, there will be someone directing traffic entering and exiting the site.

The applicant plans to provide two (2) temporary bathroom facilities to accommodate patrons.
Consolidated Utility District supplies water to the subject property. According to the Applicant, two (2) fire
hydrants are located within 1000’ feet of the subject property.

2. Will not adversely affect other property in the area in which it is located;

The proposed use, being temporary, should not have a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent
properties.

3. Conforms to all applicable provisions of this ordinance for the district in which it is to be located and is
necessary for public convenience in that location and if applicable, meets the specific standards below.

To ensure that the proposed use conforms to the provisions of the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance, staff
recommends the following conditions:

¢ Signage shall meet the requirements of the Rutherford County Zoning Resolution;

e No parking within the right —of-way of John Bragg Highway;

4, Shall be located so as to be compatible with the surrounding area and provide safety to those using
the facility.

No permanent structures are proposed in Application BZA 2016-046. Based on the seasonal nature of the
proposed use and the fact that no permanent modifications are planned, the site will not be rendered
incompatible with uses permitted by right nor interfere with the development and use of adjacent properties
in accordance with the applicable district regulations. There have been no issues brought to the Planning
Department’s attention regarding safety incidents for those attending the seasonal use in past years. Staff
finds that this criterion is met.

SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR TEMPORARY SEASONAL ATTRACTIONS
Section 1101 M. 4. of the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance addresses Seasonal Attractions, it states “A
temporary use permit for various seasonal attractions (corn mazes, haunted houses, Christmas tree sales,
pumpkin patches, etc.) may be issued in any district for a period of no longer than forty-five (45) days. Such
use shall only be permitted on lots where adequate off-street parking can be provided and where adjoining
uses will not be affected. (Seasonal Attractions allowed by right in the AR district do not require a
temporary use permit.)

Staff finds that the proposed use complies with specific standards for seasonal attractions.

STAFF FINDINGS
In conclusion, Staff finds that the request in Application 2016-046 meets the “General Requirements For
Special Exception” approval and the specific standards for Temporary Seasonal Attractions. Staff
recommends APPROVAL.

LisT OF ATTACHMENTS
1. Site Plan
2. Zoning Map
3. Aerial Map
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APPLICATION BZA 2016-047

STAFF REPORT
REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPROVAL FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A MAJOR HOME BASED BUSINESS
INVOLVING AUTO REPAIR UPON A PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE RM, MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT.

OWNER AND APPLICANT DATA

Applicant/Applicant Name: Hubert Wayne Baskett
SITE DATA
Location Address: 1234 Veterans Parkway Site Acreage: 1.8
Tax Map: 124 Parcel Number: 24.00
Zoning District: RM- Medium Density Residential Commission District: Mike Kusch

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE RUTHERFORD COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE
» Chapter 14, Section 1408 o Appendix A, Definitions
e Chapter 11, Section 1101 N. 1. » Chapter 12, Section(s) 1205 B.1.a.and 1208 D.

AREA DESCRIPTION
The subject property is a 1.8-acre property located off Veterans Parkway and in the RM-Medium Density
Residential zoning district. Surrounding the subject property to the west and north directions are
residentially zoned properties (RS-10) located in the municipal boundary of Murfreesboro. To the north,
east and south direction are properties developed as single- family homes, agricultural uses that are zoned
RM, Medium Density Residential.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Application 2016-047 seeks special exception approval for a major home based business of involving the
repair of autos. The Applicant had obtained approval for the proposed use in a Type Ill Conditional Use
Permit in August 2005 subject to conditions (see attached Conditional Use Permit), however the use was
discontinued for an extended period.

The Applicant would like to offer automotive maintenance and repair services from an existing detached
accessory structure located on the property. The Applicant proposes to repair approximately 3-5 cars per
day. There is the possibility that two vehicles (customer) would be parked upon the property overnight if
needed. The Applicant would like to have a five square foot sign, which is allowed under the Major Home
Based Business provisions but required to be attached to the structure the business is operating within, to
advertise the location of the business. Business days of operation will be Monday through Friday, 8AM to 5
PM.

Until June 2016, the list of prohibited major home based businesses included “automobile/vehicle repair”;
however, the Board of County commissioners approved an amendment to the Rutherford County Zoning
Ordinance that removed this term from the list of prohibited home based businesses. It was felt some
requests for this type of home based business may be able to demonstrate compliance with the provisions
for home based businesses and not pose a nuisance to surrounding areas.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
Section 1408 C. of the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance list the “General Requirements” that should be
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considered when special exceptions are requested. They are:

1. Is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the public health, safety and welfare

will be protected;
Since the subject site is a 1.1-acre property and the proposed business will be located in an existing
detached accessory structure, it is unlikely that the proposed home-based business will negatively
affect adjacent properties, the neighborhood, traffic, or other matters affecting public health, safety,
and general welfare. Acting to prevent adverse effects associated with the operation of a home-
based business is Section 1101 N. 1. of the Rutherford County Ordinance establishes “Requirements
for Home-Based Businesses” that all proposed home-based businesses must continually comply. If
the proposed major home-based business is approved these requirements shall be incorporated as
mandatory conditions in the official Order of Action. They include the following:

a Home-based businesses must be conducted within a residential dwelling unit which is the
bona fide residence of the principal practitioner or within an approved accessory building
thereto which is normally associated with a residential use.

b No home-based business shall be permitted that changes the outside appearance or
character of the dwelling unit.

¢ Nodisplay of stock-in-trade products shall be visible from the street.

d The equipment used by the home-based business and the operation of the home-based
business shall not create any vibrations, heat, glare, dust, odors, noise, or smoke discernable
at the property lines.

e. Home-based businesses shall not create any electrical, magnetic or other interference off
the premises, consume utility quantities that negatively impact the delivery of those utilities
to surrounding properties, or use and/or store hazardous materials in excess of quantities
permitted in residential structures.

f Delivery vehicles used to deliver goods to the home-based business are limited to passenger
vehicles, mail carriers, and express carriers such as, but not limited to, UPS, Fed Ex or DHL.

g None of the regulations listed in this section shall prohibit or restrict approved agricultural
uses as defined by this Resolution or Tennessee State Law.

2. Will not adversely affect other property in the area in which it is located;
If the proposed major home-based business continually operates in compliance with the general
conditions for home based businesses above and the specific conditions for major home-based

businesses, adverse effects to other properties in this areas should not occur.

3. Conforms to all applicable provisions of this ordinance for the district in which it is to be located and
is necessary for public convenience in that location and if applicable, meets the specific standards below.

The site itself appears compliant with the provisions of the RM- Medium Density Residential zoning

district.
4, Shall be located so as to be compatible with the surrounding area and provide safety to those using
the facility.

Staff finds that the proposed use, with the continued compliance with the regulations established
for home-based businesses found in the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance, should not interfere
with the development and use of adjacent property.
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SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR MAJOR HOME-BASED BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

a. Major home-based businesses shall have no more than three (3) nonresident employees on the premises at
any one time. The number of nonresident employees working at locations other than the home-based business
is not limited.

Only the Applicant will operate the proposed home based business.

b. Major home-based businesses shall be limited to the parking/storage of two (2) business vehicles on the
premises. Vehicles shall not be stored in the front yard. For the purposes of this section, front yard shall be
defined as the area from the front line of the dwelling unit to the property line. Vehicles with more than three
(3} axles shall not be permitted on lots of less than two (2) acres.

The Applicant indicated that two vehicles (being repaired and in relation to the off-site business) will be
stored at a time at the subject property.

¢. Major home-based businesses shall not use more than 25 percent of the gross floor area of the principal
structure. Businesses in approved accessory structures may be permitted to use more than the 500 square feet

allowed for minor home-based businesses if approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

The Applicant proposes to operate the home based business from an existing detached accessory
structure.

d. The Board of Zoning Appeals may require parking beyond what is required for the residential use of the
property and may require any additional parking to meet the parking design and maintenance standards found
in Chapter 11 of the Zoning Resolution.

Should the need ever occur, the subject property contains sufficient area for employee parking.

e. Major home-based businesses shall not create more than ten (10) customer/client visits in any one day and
no more than five (5) customers/clients can be present at any one time.

It is anticipated that the activities associated with the proposed major home-based business will comply
with the standard limiting the business to 10 customer/client visits per day.

f. The following activities shall not be approved as major home-based businesses by the Board of Zoning

Appeals:
* Kennels and veterinarian clinics/hospitals ¢ Restaurants, clubs, drinking establishments
» Medical and dental clinics/hospitals ¢ Undertaking and funeral parlors

e Adult Entertainment, as defined in Appendix A
The proposed major home-based business does not involve any of the activities listed above.

g. Outdoor storage of any material used in connection with the home-based business, is permitted with Board of
Zoning Appeals approval.

Storage of two vehicles is proposed in Application 2016-047.
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h. Signage for home-based businesses shall be limited to five (5) square feet and shall be attached to the
principal or accessory structure where the business is located. Only one (1) sign per residential lot is permitted.

The Applicant indicates a five square foot sign is requested as part of this Application.

STAFF FINDINGS

In conclusion, Staff finds that the request in Application 2016-047 to allow a major home based business
involving auto repair in the RM zoning district meets all of the “General Requirements For Special Exception”
and the specific standards for major home-based businesses. Staff recommends APPROVAL of 2016-047 with
the condition that the use continually complies with the provisions found in Section 1101 N. 1. and Section
1408 D. 2. of the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

1. Site Plan

2. A-725 Type il Conditional Use Permit
3. Zoning Map

4, Aerial Map
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Document Prepared by:

Rutherford County Regional Planning Commission
One Public Square South, Suite 200

Murfreesboro, TN 37130

RUTHERFORD COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
ORDER OF ACTION

Appeal No. 2003-29 Date: April 14, 2003
Applicants: Timothy Harrell

Address of Appeal: 1605 Mt. Herman Road, Murfreesboro 37130
Tax Map: 111 Parcel No. 31

Current Zoning of Property: Residential-15

Record Book: 218  Page No. 1605

| Type of Appeal: Conditional Use Permit
To allow a Type "B" Mobile Home on a lot of less than five (5) acres to be used as
a second residence to be rented out.

FINDING OF FACT:

The Board found that the request met all six (6) Standards of General
Applicability as set forth by Article VII, Section 7.02 of the Rutherford County
Zoning Resolution

MOTION: Betty Lester moved, seconded by Jerry Sartain, to approve the |
conditional use permit on the above described property with the following
conditions being appropriate to attach to the Type II Conditional Use Permit:

» The conditional use permit shall be reviewed every two (2) years.

e Inthe event of a written complaint, staff shall review this Conditional Use
Permit. If the complaint is found to be valid, the Conditional Use Permit shall
be brought back before the Board of Zoning Appeals for their review.

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYES O

Chairman Secyetary
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Document Prepared by:

Rutherford County Regional Planning Commission
One Public Square South; Suite 200

Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37130

RUTHERFORD COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
TYPE III CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

CASE NUMBER: A-725 ‘ DATE: August 12, 2005
PROPERTY OWNER: John R. Kohler_

APPLICANT: Hubert Wayne Basket

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1444 Kimbro Road

TAX MAP: 124 _ PARCEL NUMBER: 24
DEED BOOK: 403 " PAGE NUMBER: 218
2180

ZONING DISTRICT: Residential-15

PROPOSED USE: General Automotive Repair
CONDITIONS:
+ A twenty (20) foot wide strip of the applicant’s property parallel to the right-of-way of

Kimbro Road shall be grassed or landscaped except for points of ingress and egress.

+  There shall be only one (1) sign. The sign size shall be limited to eight (8) square feet,
- ground-mounted, low-profile, and unilluminated.

o The maximum number of vehicles under repair allowed on s1te at any one time shall be
three (3),

. No unlicensed vehicles will be allowed on site;
i Scavengmg of parts will not be allowed,
o All fluids must be handled according EPA guidelines and standards;
»  All work must be done inside;
« Only one employee will be allowed on site at any'one time;

« Outside storage is prohibited unless totally screened from all adjacent property owners -
by a wood or masonry fence or vegetative scréen.

¢  The Conditional Use Permit shall expire upon transfer of property.
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